
1

Produced and Distributed by
CODDINGTON PARISH COUNCIL

VILLAGE NEWS

Sept 2015
Issue 20



2

Contents
Parish Council Report 3
Coddington Lorry Watch 5
Coddington Village Web Site 5
Church 6
Cheese and Wine Quiz Night 13
Village Hall News 18
Coddington WI  22
Footpaths and Tracks 23
Coddington Against Gravel Extraction 25
Harvest Festival Lunch 26
Newark Showground Events 27
Volunteers Needed 28
Coddington Community Spirit. 28
What is going on in Coddington 30
Coddington History Group  32
Village Ventures - Phantom of the Opera 35
Mobile Library 36
Library Access 37
1st Coddington Scout Group 38
Village Ventures - Victor & Albert 40
On The Beat with PCSO Mike Munro 41
Safer Neighbourhood Group 43
Flower Pod 44
Coddington Tenants and Residents Assn 45
Sir William Robertson Academy 47
Coddington Community Assn 49
Moving to Music 50
Village Ventures - A Brief History of Christmas 51
Neighbourhood Watch 56
Coddington Trust Fund 57
Dog Fouling 58
Coddington Parish Council 60



3

Parish Council ReportChairman’s Report
This is my first report as the Chairman of Coddington Parish Council.
Our distinctive and rural village is a delight to live in. All villages have
concerns and it is the role of the Parish Council to represent your views,
interests and concerns. Please let us know your concerns and we will try to
resolve them or liaise with the NSD Councillors and the County Councillor
to take the matter further.
We now have a village handyman, Mr. David Ward. His main job will be litter
picking. The C208 is a problem but there is little we can do to reduce litter
from passing traffic. Food packaging, baby wipes, sweet wrappers and
cigarette packaging is the main problem. However this type of litter can be
found throughout the village. The village is far more attractive without this.
Dog fouling still continues. One aspect is the inability of some dog owners
to place their black bags into the bins provided! There is a fine for dog fouling
which we shall pursue.
We are all aware of the traffic difficulties. There are two aspects which are
specifically affecting the village. Lorries are ignoring the weight restriction.
There has been some reduction in the traffic but we hope to reduce it further.
However we can take action.
We have three residents who wish to help; Mr. P. Hatherley has agreed to
coordinate volunteers to monitor the number and identity of lorries using the
village as a short cut.
If you wish to make your own observations please report the lorry
registration to the Lorry Watch website, cc to the Parish Clerk or send
directly to coddingtonpc@hotmail.com
This collated information will be of use to the Council and Cllr. Dobson in
keeping our village safe.
The other aspect is speeding vehicles; Mr. B. King has agreed to lead in
monitoring the speed of traffic. There is free training for using the equipment.
Coddington is part of the Safer Neighbourhood Group. The police have
asked me to remind all residents of rudimentary security. Rural theft is an
issue and residents need to be vigilant.
Defibrillators are a very simple and effective aid in supporting life when you
have a heart attack. The Council has agreed to provide one, sited at the
Community Centre. The Council feels that this is a valuable asset for the
village.



4

Boundary changes are afoot! Now it is a change for county boundaries. At
present Coddington is part of the Collingham division. It is proposed that we
become part of Newark East, which is a more urban area. It does not reflect
the character of our village. Our concerns at a county level are road
infrastructure, proposed sand and gravel extraction and rural theft, which is
common to the other surrounding small villages. The Parish Council has
objected to Coddington’s inclusion into the Newark East division, on the
grounds of commonality with the Collingham division, the provision of
effective representative government and electoral equality.
Footpaths are an important and welcome feature of our village life. Two
volunteers have walked the footpaths, which is a legal requirement. Thank
you.
Cllr. M. Dobson, officers of CC and Parish Council and the landowners are
discussing access at Beaconfield. The proposal can be supported by filling
in the form, found on the village website or by contacting the Parish Clerk.
At the July meeting the Parish Council supported the application by CAMRA
to have the Plough Inn listed as a village asset.
We were not successful this year in the Best Kept Village Competition, but
the village did look attractive, reflecting our community effort.
Thank you to every one who has made such efforts in keeping the village
especially attractive during the months of June and July.
Last year the Council had a ‘walkabout’ on Newark Road, Main St and
Brownlow’s Hill, to look at issues and concerns with some success. This
year we have walked, Balderton Lane, Beckingham Rd, Main St and Drove
Lane.
The Parish Council continues to support strongly the opposition to the
proposed gravel extraction through representation to the County Council
and support of CAGE. The response from the County Council was due in
September, but has been postponed until later in the year The Council will
then reassess its response.
My aim is to keep you informed, be accessible and explain what the Council
can do. I shall be available on the second Tuesday of each month 9.30am
at Well Green House if you wish to discuss any issues or concern.

Linda Cox Chairman.



5

Coddington Lorry Watch
Coddington Lorry Watch

VOLUNTEERS NEEDED

CONTACT
ANDREW STOKES 07960 589332
PAUL HATTHERLY 07711 912141
BARRY KING        01636 703570

Can you help by giving a little time to log the number of lorries
coming through the village and record speeding traffic?
The Lorry Watch Team would welcome more volunteers to help
them record details of lorries and speeding vehicles at various
times of the day, so if you can spare an occasional hour on watch,
please contact the Parish Clerk.

Coddington Village Web
CODDINGTON VILLAGE WEB SITE
Please visit the Coddington web site http://villagecoddington.org.uk to
see the latest information on the campaign against gravel extraction.
To access the CAGE ePetition and for details of meetings,  go to
/village groups/Residents’ Action Group.
The Parish Council will be publishing further information on the next
stage of the consultation process  on its ‘Hot News’ page, when the
Notts CC’s Minerals Local Plan Submission Draft is published. The
Parish Council’s previous submissions from October 2013 and July
2014 are also on this page of the web site.
The agenda and minutes of all Parish Council meetings are published
on the web site as well as financial reports, responses to
consultations and the register of members’ interests.
Residents are welcome to attend Parish Council meetings and have
the opportunity to address the meeting at the start of each session.



6

Church

ALL SAINTS’ CHURCH
The Revd David writes….
A time for everything under God

Yesterday I had a meeting with our Architect and the Historic England Surveyor
to agree that a completion certificate for the roof repair and other works on the
church could be issued - phew! At last it is really over! And over the last week
or so I’ve been involved in several events in schools marking the finish of the
school year, and for those in Year 6 marking the significant end of their primary
school years. There have been tears and laughter, joy and sorrow all mixed
together.

But in both cases as one ending comes there is the anticipation of moving on to
something new. In the case of  the church, the building will remain on the
Historic England at risk register as there is work needed to the tower and part
of my discussions were about where we go next. For the Year 6 children there
is the anticipation of starting at their new schools in September.

Theologians call this space between phases of life a liminal place, a space
where we have one foot in both camps - looking to the past, but belonging to the
future too. Some have descibed it as a place where we stand in the threshold of
a door. There are lots of examples in the bible of people finding themselves in
such places. Perhaps the best known of these is when Jesus went to the
Garden of Gethsemane on the night before his crucifixion - as he came to the
end of his ministry on earth he prepared himself for what was to come next. And
he spent that time with his Father inhabiting the world of prayer. These liminal
times are a time for relaxtion and I hope that people have been able to rest well
over the summer - but they are also a time for exploring our relationship with
God of drawing on the fountain of his stength and wisdom as we prepare for the
times ahead.

JAZZ ON THE LAWN - THANK YOU
Thank you to all who came and enjoyed a relaxing couple of hours on a beautiful
Saturday afternoon in July being entertained by the mellow music of the Bridge
Street Stompers - a good time was had by all and we raised around £420 for
church funds.



7

Church Contacts
Team Vicar  Revd David Anderton

3 Swinderby Close, Newark, NG24 2SY
t. 01636 610485
e. d.anderton1@btinternet.com

Curate   Revd Philip Smith
t. 07532164314

Administrator Laura Kille t. 01636 610485
e. assl2013@btinternet.com

Lay Reader  Mike Bache  t. 01636 674741
e. mikebache@sky.com

Church Warden Hugh Daybell t. 07773330649
   e. hugh.daybell@gmail.com

DCC Member  Barbara Horton

Verger Peggy Harwood t. 01636 707213

Web   newarkanglican.org.uk

  All Saints’, Coddington.

For enquiries regarding Baptisms (Christenings) and Weddings please
contact Revd David Anderton or Laura Kille

Our usual monthly pattern of Sunday Services
1st  Sunday   9.30am  Holy Communion
2nd Sunday  6.00pm Evening Prayer - CW
3rd  Sunday  4.00pm  Family Communion
4th  Sunday  6.00pm Evening Prayer - BCP
5th  Sunday  6.00pm Alternative Worship

NB Please check the Church notice boards for variations to this.



8

Prayer, Pastoral Care and Home Communion
If you would like prayer or to add a name to our pastoral prayer list, need
to talk to someone whether about practical, emotional or spiritual issues
or would like to receive Communion at home then please contact the
Team Vicar or one of the Church members listed above.

SPECIAL SERVICES FOR AUTUMN & CHRISTMAS
Sunday 11th October  @ 4pm  Harvest Family Service
Sunday 1st November  @ 10am All Saints’ Day Communion
Sunday 8th November  @ 6pm Remembrance Sunday Service
Sunday 13th December  @ 5pm Christingle Service
Sunday 20st December  @ 6pm Carols by Candlelight
Wednesday 23rd Dec @ 5pm Crib Service
Christmas Eve  @ 11.30pm Midnight Mass
Christmas Day  @ 10am Christmas Family Communion

(this last service is at St Leonard’s Church Newark, Lincoln Rd)

The School Choir will join us again at the Harvest and Christingle services
and the uniformed organisations will be a part of the Remembrance Sunday
Service. Half of the free collection at the Harvest service will go towards
Christian Aid’s Harvest Appeal and the Christingle collection will be for the
Children’s Society. There will be mulled wine and minced pies following
the Carols by Candlelight service. We will be preparing Christingles 10am
on Saturday 12th December in Church - all are welcome to come and help
with that.

TOY SERVICE
Our family Communion Service on Sunday 21st November will also be our
Toy Service. If you would like to bring either new or good condition used
toys, games, crafts, books etc to this service these will be passed on via
Newark Women’s Aid to families that might not otherwise be able to afford
presents for their children at Christmas.

MESSY CHURCH
Messy Church will be at 3:30-5:30pm (ish) on the first Fridays of the month
in the Community Centre - see our advert for more details.



9

LITTLE FISHES
In Coddington Community Centre Monday 9.30-10.30am in school term

times (NB not meeting on 14th December). See our ad for details.

OPEN CHURCH
The church building will be open on the first Saturdays of September and
October 10am-4pm, and on Wednesdays from 9am-3pm to the end of
September. All are welcome at these times to look around the building to
have some time of quiet for yourself, to pray, or to have a chat. Refreshments
are often available.

OUR AUTUMN SOCIAL EVENTS

Saturday 12th September Coffee Morning and Produce Sale
10am-4pm    and church open for Nottinghamshire
               Historic Churches Trust Ride & Stride

Friday 18th September Cheese & Wine Quiz Night
7pm Start   in Coddington Community Centre

Saturday 21st November Christmas Fair
2-4pm    in the Church and Village Hall.

REVD PHIL SMITH
Some of you may know Phil who lives in Coddington and was ordained as a
Self-Supporting Minister in 2011. Since then Phil has been in curacy training
firstly with Revd David Milner at Farndon and more recently with Revd David
Yabbacome in the Collingham group of churches. Phil started with us in July
and will continue to the completion of his curacy hopefully by the end of this
year. Phil works full time as a Well Being Responder of Age UK. Phil will be
helping with services and be involved in other aspects of church life. Please
make him and his wife Charlotte welcome.



10

Nothing to do on a Friday?
Why not come and play short mat

bowls…
Y ou’ll find us at Coddington Community Centre

Day time from 2.00pm – 4.00pm

£2.50 per session Bowls provided
For further information please call Angela 678 990 or Reg

674748

All Saints’
Little Fishes

Songs, stories, prayer, craft, play tea and a natter!

For babies and pre-schoolers with parents or
carers.

All welcome to join this friendly group.
Every Monday in School Term Time,

9.30-10.30am
Coddington Community Centre

Cost: £1.20 per Child per Session



11

1st Fridays of month at Coddington Community Centre,
3.30-5.30pm.

Up coming Dates: 4th September, 2nd October,
6th November & 4th December

Activities, songs, story & prayer followed by a shared
family meal

Cost: Adults £2; Children £1 (to max of £5 per family)

Welcome to All Saints‛

All Saints‛, Coddington
OPEN CHURCH

1st Saturday of Month 10am-4pm
From March to October

Wednesdays 9am-3pm
Beginning of April to end of September

The church is open for you to come in to look
around, to chat, for a little peace and quiet or

to pray
Refreshments served



12

For Appointments telephone: 01636 893956 8.15am – 6.00pm
For Prescriptions telephone: 01636 892210

8.30am – 12.00pm

Did you know that if you live in Coddington you can register
as a patient at Collingham Medical Centre.

In addition to our normal medical services, we can offer:
Child and Adult Immunisations, Well Person Health Checks, Travel
Advice, Minor Injuries, Joint Injections and Minor Ops (including

cryotherapy)

Our communication with patients relies on current information. If your
personal details change, including telephone numbers, please let the practice

know. Thank you.

Out of Hours Service is provided from 111 when the surgery is closed.

Drs Terrill, Clarke, Li & Fearn

Monday 8.30am-7.00pm
Tuesday - Friday 8.30am-6.00pm

E-Mail: collingham.med@gp-c84045.nhs.uk
Collingham Medical Centre

High Street
Collingham

Newark NG23 7LB
General Enquiries/Emergencies: 01636 892156

Fax: 01636 893391

Website: www.collinghammedicalcentre.co.uk



13

Cheese and Wine Quiz Night

All Saints’ Coddington,
invite you to a

Cheese and Wine
Quiz Night

Friday 18th September 2015
7pm prompt start

Coddington Community Centre
Tickets £5 per person
from church members

(includes glass of wine, cheese & biscuits - please
bring your own additional drinks if you wish)

Teams of up to 6 welcome

All proceeds to towards the
Church Building Fabric Fund



14

Coddington

· All types of K itchens fitted
· Bedroom s / Home Office installation
· Bathrooms

Guaranteed workm anship / Fully insured

Contact Paul for a free no obligation estimate on
01636 703452 or 07966 922334

Em ail: davieshom einstallations@ btinternet.com

CODDINGTON POST OFFICE
YOUR LOCAL CONVENIENCE

STORE
For

NEWSPAPERS, MAGAZINES, GREETING S CARDS,
STATIONERY , TOBACCO,BEERS,WINES.,SPIRITS

GROCERIES, DRY CLEANING
CONFECTIONERY FRUIT AND VEGETABLES

NOW OPEN FOR NATIONAL LOTTERY

` Opening Times
Monday to Friday 06.30 to 18.00

Saturday 06.30 to 14.00
Sunday 06.30 to 12.00

BOB AND JEANETTE THOMAS
01636 676274



15

Seasonal Flu Campain

Offers Training for all dogs from puppies to
veterans

Dog Club Training Monday evenings

Puppies: 7.30pm – 8.00pm
Beginners: 8.00pm – 8.45pm
Advanced: 8.45pm – 9.30pm

At Coddington, Near Newark

Flyball Trains on a Saturday Morning 11am-1pm

At Hougham

Yearly Membership £5 includes both Flyball and Dog
Training

Training Fee £2 pw per dog per Training Session

Please Contact Gill on 07876141233 for more
Details

· INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR
· WALLPAPERING
· RELIABLE PROFESSIONAL

SERVICE
COMPETITIVE RATES

· FULLY INSURED
· FREE QUOTATIONS
· Tel: 01636 677338
· Mob: 07977 039358
· mark@mdsdecorators.co.uk

MDS
DECORATING



16

All Saints’ Church
Coddington

CHRISTMAS FAIR
Saturday 21st November 2015

2-4pm
In Church and Village Hall
FUN FOR ALL THE FAMILY!

 Christmas stalls and crafts,
Tombolas, Raffles, Games, A

Gift from Santa - Plenty of
Christmas Cheer!
Come and enjoy tea and a

mince pie and listen to seasonal
music in church.



17

PROFESSIONAL MUSIC TUITION
FLUTE - CLARINET - SAXOPHONE - PIANO & KEYBOARD

COMPOSITION * THEORY * JAZZ IMPROVISATION

From absolute beginners, children & adults, to
Grade 8 and Diploma - 100% Exam success rate

FULL CRB CLEARANCE

PROFESSIONAL BAND

‘DECENT CHAPS QUARTET’
JAZZ, SWING, LATIN-AMERICAN, RATPACK, JUMP-JIVE

WEDDINGS/DINNER/GARDEN/COCKTAIL PARTIES CORPORATE
EVENTS

(ALSO AVAILABLE AS SOLO, DUO OR TRIO)

Clarinet/Saxophones/Flute/Piano/Vocals/String bass/Guitar/Drums

QUALIFIED INSTRUMENT MAKERS AND
REPAIRERS

All woodwind & some brass repairs
Instruments for sale

For more information please contact
Alan Walker LGSM Dip NSC CGLI

Caroline Noble Dip NSC CGLI

DECENT CHAPS MUSIC SERVICES
63 SWINDERBY ROAD COLLINGHAM NEWARK NG23 7PB

Tel/Fax 01636 893229 Mobile 07766 694963



18

Village Hall News
The 2015/16 Village Ventures season is coming soon – see separate pages
for details.  We have 5 shows in the village starting with Victor and Albert’s
A-Z of Britain on Friday October 9th.  Some of us have seen this talented
and funny pair twice before with different shows in other villages and they
are most entertaining.
Maintenance mornings are usually the second Tuesday of the month and
have continued to be well attended and with lots of minor jobs being done –
feel free to join us!  Phone Dave on 708781 to check the date.

CAN YOU SPARE 1-2 HRS PER MONTH?
The hall is entirely run by volunteers, the cleaning is done on a rota but we
need another I or 2 people to do one week per month – could you help us

please?
Phone Isobel on 708781 for more information.

…OR COULD YOU HELP BY TAKING MINUTES AT
OUR BI-MONTHLY MEETINGS?

No particular qualifications required – just an ability to take notes and have
access to a computer.

Phone Dave on 708781 for more details.

The Village Hall Committee.
Chairman Bernard Allen, phone 703360

CHG Speakers Programme 2015-16
All the events are in the Village Hall, Main Street starting at 7:30pm.
Everyone welcome, Members FREE, non- members £2 - includes re-
freshments
Thursday 17th September 2015 – Richard Gaunt of Nottingham
University – The Grand Old Man in Nottinghamshire.  WE Gladstone’s
County connections.
Thursday 15th October 2015 – Aspects of Coddington History – short
 talks by History Group members – wait and see for subjects!
Thursday 19th November 2015 – Eric Houlder – the Wars of the Roses.
Our local battle was at East Stoke, this is the story of the wars with
pictures and more about the various battle sites.
Isobel Turner
Chairman, Tel 708781



19

R.S.GRAY &SON

TIMBER MERCHANTS
STAPLEFORD LANE

CODDINGTON

FENCING PANELS AND POSTS

GARDEN SHEDS

LOGS BY THE BAG

Tel 01636 611054
Mobile 07796771556

WOULD YOU LIKE TO
START

DANCE LESSONS?
Mondays

at
Coddington Scout Hall

Classes in Ballet, Tap and Freestyle Jazz
Taught by a qualified teacher

Ages 3-18
For more information please call:

Danielle – 01522 696100
Or

Carol – 01522 791898
Other classes held at Swinderby,

Nettleham and Wellingore

Principal: Mrs D L Ward F.I.D.T.A. A.I.S.T.D. 41
Grandfield Way, North Hykeham, Lincoln LN6 9NZ

Tel: 01522 696100 / 01522 791898

Contact Claire Palling 07565 551279

M����� Dog Gro���n�

In home service
Fully trained, time served &

insured
Newark & surrounding areas

Donna Walters
Tel: Swinderby 01522 868111

Mob: 07969 449856
www.kutsformuttsgrooming.c

o.uk



20

P G W NEWARK

Parkes Groundworks

Block paving & Slabbing contractors

Approved streetworks contractors-

Sewer connections/drop Kerbs

Site clearance

Footings and drainage for new homes
& extensions

Operated jcb hire

Telephone 01636 677542 / 07792 781544



21

CARPET AND
UPHOLSTERY CLEANING

Speedwell Cleaning Services
118 Fosse Road, Farndon, Newark-on-Trent.

01636 703002
·  Eco-Friendly Cleaning Solutions
·  Fast Drying , Low Moisture
·  Leather Clean & Protect
·  SUPERB Value for Money
·  FREE On-Site Quotation
·  FREE Spot and Stain Remover

MOBILE PERSONAL TRAINER
THOMAS HUTCHINSON

Too nervous or don’t have the time to get to the gym? Then
why not hire a personal trainer to come to the comfort of your
own home. Bespoke package to tailor every individual:

-Weight loss/Toning
-Muscle building

-Strength
-Power

-Endurance
-Nutrition advice

thhfitness@gmail.com 07581273035 Social media: Twitter, Facebook, Instagram



22

Coddington WI
Coddington WI has been in the village for over 80 years.  It has varied in
membership numbers over this period, but we are now a strong WI with over
50 members with a usual attendance of around 40.  We meet in the Village Hall
at 7:30 pm on the second Tuesday of every month and new members are
always welcome.
Our May meeting is always a discussion on the national resolution so that we
can record our votes ready for the national AGM, which is held in June.
Anne-Marie Morley of Nottinghamshire Federation outlined the resolution,
which asked for the removal of the distinction between nursing care and
personal care in the assessment of the needs of individuals.  After a
discussion, we voted to support the resolution.  This year, as it is the centenary
of the formation of the WI in Great Britain the national AGM was screened to
a variety of locations around the country.  Several of our members went to
Nottingham Cineworld to watch the proceedings, so we were able to see how
our institute votes were used.  It proved an enjoyable day out and we had the
opportunity to have a special lunch in Nottingham as well.
Linda Hewett of Fulbeck Bread entertained us in June.  Linda gave an amusing
demonstration on bread making.  As well as being told how to stand correctly
while kneading the dough, Linda showed how easy it was to make sweet and
savoury breads.  Members tasted samples of bread and as many of the items
made were put into the raffle members were also able to take some home.
There was also a trip to the Robin Hood Theatre in June to see Hi Di Hi.
July saw a number of events as well as our usual monthly meeting.  Three
members attended the Literary Lunch, run by Nottinghamshire Federation.
After an enjoyable lunch, the author Milly Johnson gave an amusing talk on
how she had become an author.  Milly also signed copies of her books.  20
members took advantage of the centenary discount offer and enjoyed a trip to
Burleigh House. We had a guided tour of the house and despite the inclement
weather several brave souls looked round the gardens.
Our monthly meeting was a members evening of ‘Pimms, Poems and Prose’.
Several members read poems, some written by themselves, while the
audience enjoyed a glass of Pimms.  The photo albums, which go back to 1984
were available for members to reminisce over.
We always have a different meeting in August and this year we are going to
tour the St Ann’s Heritage Gardens in Nottingham.  We had a talk from one of
the representatives at our April meeting so we are going to ‘see for ourselves’
in August.
We are back to the Village Hall in September so why not come along for a
demonstration on Handmade Soap Making – 7:30 pm Tuesday 8th

September in Coddington Village Hall.



23

Footpaths and Tracks

The Black Swan Restaurant
Beckingham Lincs LN5 0RQ

We are an award winning family restaurant.

Situated off the A17 in the small and quite village of Beckingham.

Just a 5 minute drive from Coddington. We offer a Table d’Hote & A
La Carte Menu with a wine selection from around the world.

Private Parties are also catered for up to 40
guests.

Opening times are Wednesday to Saturday at
Lunchtime and Evening and Sunday Lunchtime.

To book your table please ring 01636626474.
Booking is advised

If you would like more information, sample menus, images and
special events. Please visit our website at

www.blackswanbeckingham.co.uk

FOOTPATHS AND TRACKS
The Parish Council has been asked to request that users of Footpath 5,
which runs northwards from Parklands and through the wood, respect
the surrounding properties by adhering to the designated route.  There
is no entitlement to create shortcuts, or fresh pathways, by crossing
adjoining private land.  Also, please help keep all our footpaths and
tracks free from litter.  Dogs must not be allowed to stray from the public
footpath and dog excrement must always be bagged and binned. Thank
you for your assistance.
Beaconfield Tracks.  The record of the meeting held on 30 April can be
read on the Parish Councils web-pages at
http:/village.coddington.org.uk. The Council is gathering evidence of use
of these tracks by indviduals over the years; the official forms can
downloaded from the report, for completion and return to the Parish
Clerk.  If you can help, but cannot access the web-page, please contact
Mrs Wellard direct (see back page for details).



24

Sir William Robertson Academy

If your child is due to start secondary
school in September 2016 or 2017 we
invite you to attend our

NEW Open Evening
Wednesday 16th September 2015
6.00pm - 8.30pm
with presentations at 6.15pm and 6.45pm

Open Mornings
Monday 14th, Tuesday 15th &
Wednesday 16th September 2015
9.15am – 11.15am

A S P I R E t o a b r i g h t e r f u t u r e . . .
www.swracademy.org enquiries@swracademy.org 01400 272422

  This is a GOOD school
Students make good progress and achieve well

201



25

Coddington Against Gravel Extraction

IT’S YOUR VILLAGE, PROTECT IT!:
The campaign is entering a critical period and we need residents to do their
upmost to assist and support the campaign.
100 A4 posters have been placed around to advertise the campaign and also
to show visitors (we expect planners and councillors will visit soon) that we
are concerned about the potential impact on our community.
Posters, for displaying in your window or front gardens can be downloaded
from the web site. (There are also signs for the car window).
The PR Sub - Group has introduced a NEW petition which is squarely focused
on the roads issue and we will call on all residents in due course for a
signature – PLEASE.
(Meanwhile you can sign the e-petition on line) Banners are being
designed for the A17.
The Nottinghamshire Draft Minerals Plan has now been delayed due to
additional work pressures and will be presented to the full County Council on
19th November by the “Environmental and Sustainability Committee”
We will try to let everyone know if we are going to mount a physical protest
at County Hall on the day.
Even if we are successful in keeping Coddington OUT of the draft it is possible
the full Council could vote it BACK IN, so it is vital that you support us, not only
by signing the petition, but by writing with a protest to the “Planning Policy
Committee” at County Hall.
Robert Jenrick MP has agreed to help by sending a letter to all
Coddington residents asking that they write their objections to.:

Planning Policy Team
Policy Planning and Corporate Services,

Nottingham County Council protest
County Hall

West Bridgeford
Nottingham
NG2 7QP

Coddington Against Gravel



26

Harvest Festival Lunch

The best time to do this will be during a six week ‘Consultation period’
which will follow the full Council Meeting on the 19th November, but
Robert Jenrick’s letter will prompt you - meanwhile the PR Sub Group
will work on some templates which we hope will appear for downloading
from the website.

PLEASE, PLEASE VISIT THE WEB SITE FOR UPDATES/ DOWNLOADS
AND DEVELOPMENTS,

ROBERT CAMPBELL
(Chairman – Coddington Action Group)

TO FIND OUT MORE WHY NOT VISIT OUR WEB SITE:
www.coddingtonactiongroup.org

Coddington Against Gravel Extraction
c/o  6 Penswick Grove
Coddington
Newark
Nottinghamshire
NG24 2QL
Email:  campaign@coddingtonactiongroup.org
Web:   www.coddingtonactiongroup.org
Facebook:    Coddington Against Gravel Extraction
Twitter: @coddingtoncage

Harvest Festival Lunch
Coddington Community Centre

Sunday 11 October 2015 12:30pm
The Community Centre has joined forces with Coddington All Saints to
host a Harvest Festival Lunch, featuring a Hog Roast with the Hog
donated by Bernard Allen. All funds raised will be shared between the
Community Centre and the Church Roof Fund.

Posters advertising the event will provide more details and prices.

Doors open at 12:30pm. Tickets: Available in advance only. Availa-
ble from David Armstrong (704566), Beryl Rimmer (640352), Angela
Hardwick (07985 386638), Bernard Allen (703360) or via email to
centre@coddington.org.uk.



27

Newark Showground Events

Tiger Cubs
Football Training

Structured coaching programme
specifically developed for children up to

11 years old.

Every Saturday 1.30 to 3pm

Stapleford Lane, Coddington
£3.00 per session

Call Sally Sillery on 01636 687098
If you are interested in joining one

of the Winthorpe & Coddington Tigers
Football teams then please contact

FORTHCOMING EVENTS AT NEWARK SHOWGROUND
5 & 6 SEPTEMBER UK MOTORHOME
7 SEPTEMBER IACF RUNWAY FAIR
10 – 13 SEPTEMBER JAPANESE AUTO EXTRAVAGANZA &

FIREWORKS DISPLAY AT 9pm
13 SEPTEMBER UNITY INTERNATIONAL GAMES/SPORTS
 KARATE CHAMPIONSHIPS
20 SEPTEMBER MORTONS AUTOJUMBLE
3 & 4 OCTOBER TRUCKFEST
8 & 9 OCTOBER IACF ANTIQUES FAIR
11 OCTOBER MORTONS AUTOJUMBLE
17 & 18 OCTOBER AZTEC COUNTRY FAIR
24 & 25 OCTOBER AZTEC GIFT FAIR
7 & 8 NOVEMBER VINTAGE TRACTOR SHOW
15 NOVEMBER MORTONS AUTOJUMBLE
25 & 26 NOVEMBER MIDLANDS MACHINERY SHOW
3 & 4 DECEMBER IACF ANTIQUES FAIR
12 DECEMBER  MORTONS AUTOJUMBLE



28

Volunteers NeededVOLUNTEERS NEEDED
Every year, in addition to clubs and societies, the village is treated to an
excellent range of entertainments and events by All Saints’ Church, the
Village Hall, Community Centre and Scout Group.  The attendance levels,
unfortunately, have varied but all our hard-working groups do need more
support, from across Coddington, to sustain the core elements of our
community.  They cannot continue indefinitely without fresh faces.  Some
new helpers do come forward but more are required.  If you can spare some
time to assist please look at group/society reports in this issue, or at the list
of contributors on Page 2, and make your choice.

Coddington Community Spirit.
We are an independent village group, initially formed to celebrate the
Jubilee.  However we are desperately in need of more helpers.  You don’t
have to join our formal committee, just sign up as a helping hand.
We are hoping to celebrate the Queen’s 90th birthday next year with a village
event and have fixed a meeting to discuss future events for Monday 14th
September, 7:00 pm at the Inn on the Green. (Please note we shall be taking
advantage of the Curry Night during the meeting)
If you are interested or have some ideas for future village events do come
along to the Inn on the Green or contact Beryl Rimmer on 01636 640352.

Ben Young’s Window Cleaning Service

Friendly, traditional window cleaner
Ultra reliable, full public liability insurance

Gutter cleaning, inside if requested
Monthly, bi-monthly, one offs

For a free no obligation quote please contact
Ben Young on 07455 085253 or 01636 673327



29

Doors for Life



30

What is going on in Coddington

SCOUT HALL
Group and Joining info - Malcolm Baker  01636 647119
Lettings   Amanda Baker  01636 647119
Mon 16:00 - 19:15 Danielle’s School of Dance Danielle 01522 696100
Mon 19:30 - 21:00 Lone Wolves Dog Training Gill 07876 141233
Tues 19:00 - 20:30 Yoga Class Sue 01636 702092
Wed 18:30 - 19:30 Beavers Kerry  07971 064049
Wed 19:30 - 21:00 Scouts & Explorers Alan  07884 223630
Thur 11:00 - 15:00 Private Hire
Thur 18:30 - 20:00 Cubs Adrian 07919 015394
Available for bookings during the day and weekend activities.

VILLAGE HALL
Contact Booking Clerk 01636 673663
Mon 10:00 - 11:00 Moving 2 Music Niki 07803 710640
(1st Mon in month)
Mon 15.30 - 18.00 Danielle’s School of Dance Danielle  01522 696100
Mon 19:30 - 21:00 Line Dancing Jane Williams  01636 686982
Tue 14.00 - 15.00 Pilates Helen 01636 636175
Tue 14.00 - 16.00 Women’s Institute Discussion Group
(4th Tue in Month)
Tue  19:30 - 21:00 Women’s Institute Jan Phillips 01636 674574
(2nd Tue in Month)
Tue  19:30 - 21:00 Private Hiring
(1st, 3rd & 4th Tue in Month)
Wed 18:00 - 19:30 Brownies Laura Bunkle  01636 708572
Thur  09:30 - 10:30 The Activity Group  07779 956467
(3rd Thur in Month)
Thur  18.00 - 19.00 Private Hiring
(1st, 3rd & 4th Thur in Month)

Thur 19:30 - 21:00 Coddington History Group Isobel Turner  01636 708781
(2nd & 3rd Thur in Month)
Fri 10:00 - 12:00 Weekly Art Class (Adults) Lynn Norris 01636 613172

Saturdays & Sundays

Bookings taken for Children's Parties 01636 673663



31

CODDINGTON COMMUNITY CENTRE
Contact Angela Hardwick  07985 386638
Mon 08:45 - 09:15 Badminton Private
Mon 09:15 - 10:45 Little Fishes Rev Anderton 01636 610485
Mon  10:00 - 11:00 Moving 2 Music Niki 07803 710640
(not 1st Mon)
Mon 14:00 - 15:00 Badminton Private
Mon 18:30 - 21:00  Newark & Dist. Com. Singers Margaret 01636 703685
Mon 18:15 - 19:15 Kettlecise Lee 07863 539489
Mon 19:30 - 20:30 Badminton Private
Tues 18:30 - 19:30 Pilates Sharon 07810 171864
Tues 19:00 - 20:00 Zumba Shelby 07435 571312
Tues 20:00 - 23:00 Newark Badminton Club Andrew 07846 336944
Wed 10:30 - 12:00 Badminton Private
Wed 13:00 -  15:30 Newark Fam. History Rodney 01636 680319
(3rd Wed in month)
Wed 14:00 - 16:00 U3A Geology  Niki  07803 710640
(4th Wed in month)
Wed  14:15 - 15:15  School
Wed 17:00 - 18:00 Rainbows Wendy
Wed 18:00 - 19:00 Brownies Natalie  01636 918408
Wed 19:30 - 21:00 Guides Jodie  07855 872720
Thur 09:00 - 11:15 Toddlers Joanne 07501 578695
Thur 09:30 - 10:30 Tag David 01636 700571
Thur 13:30 - 15:00 U3A Circles Dance Private
(3rd Thur in month)
Thur 18:15 - 19:15 Pilates Sharon  07810 171864
Thur 18:30 - 19:30 Badminton Private
Thur 19:30 - 20:30 Badminton Private
Thur 20:30 - 21:30 Badminton Private
Thur 19:30 - 21:30 Parish Council
(1st Thurs in month)
Thur 20:00 - 21:00 Kung Fu Private
(not 1st Thur in month)
Thur 20:00 - 21:00 Badminton Private
Fri 09:30 - 11:00 Truffles Playgroup Nadia  07852 770544
Fri 09:15 - 11:00 DJ’s Coffee Morning Joanne  07501 578695
Fri 14:00 - 16:00 Cod’- Short Mat Bowls/Boccia Angela  01636 678990
Fri 15:30 - 17:30 Messy Church  Rev Anderton  01636 610485
(1st Fri in month)
Fri 19:00 - 21:00 Badminton Private
Fri 19:00 - 21:00 SNU Special  Tony  07711 764455
(last Fri in month)
Sun 17:00 - 20:30 SNU Church Tony  07711 764455
Correct as at 1st Aug 2015



32

Coddington History Group
All Saints’ Church in 1865 – 150th Anniversary of the Rebuilding
The earliest known reference to a church at Coddington is dated 1163,
when the churches of East Stoke and Coddington were confirmed as
prebendaries of Lincoln Cathedral by Pope Alexander III. Until 1860 it was
a chapel of ease attached to St Oswald’s Church in distant East Stoke.
Archdeaconry presentments from the 1570s to 1680s often complain about
the state of the church fabric and record sums spent on it. A handwritten
notebook of church vestry accounts 1785-1865 also survives with patchy
coverage of the period. In spite of the care by centuries of church wardens
and vestry members, Coddington's church and churchyard was in quite a
state by the mid 19thC but we have no detailed descriptions or drawings of
it.
Bodley’s Plans
Fundraising began in the newly established parish led by the new vicar,
Rev John Maximilian Dolphin, churchwardens James Thorpe and William
Codd. Rising architect GF Bodley (aged 36) was selected to restore the
church. Plans were discussed with the Diocese and the Incorporated
Church Building Society (ICBS) between Nov 1863 and May 1864 and a
‘faculty’ approving the works granted on 27th May 1864. Bodley’s plan was
to encase the ancient tower in ashlar, raise the floor level by four steps, take
the walls down to the foundations, rebuild on the existing footprint, and
reincorporate any stonework of architectural merit. These elements were
marked in red on the plans: S-door surround, three S-aisle windows and
three windows placed in the vestry/organ chamber. The arcade arches
were also saved. The old church was believed to have two lean-to aisles, a
Norman-style tower arch and a clerestory lighting the nave. Bodley contro-
versially roofed the S-aisle, nave and vestry block with high pitched roofs
significantly altering the church’s exterior silhouette and the balance be-
tween roofline and low tower. He destroyed the clerestory, created new
steep tower and chancel arches, and redesigned the chancel with a 3-light
window with decorated geometric tracery and wagon roof.
Demolition work by the contractor, William Huddleston of Lincoln, started
on 6th June 1864 - the foundation stone was laid at the Southern base of
the chancel arch. Bodley involved the young partnership of Morris, Marshall
Faukner & Co to help design the church décor, glass and fittings. Almost a
year later, the Newark Advertiser gave a full account of the celebrations at
the reopening of the church, lavishing fulsome praise on the achievements
of all concerned. (This will be a separate article in Coddington Village
News.) A paper on the restoration was read to the Lincoln Diocesan
Architectural Society, which stated:



33

“So completely had this church gone to decay that Mr Bodley … found it
absolutely necessary to pull down the whole, excepting the tower. From his
strong conservative feeling, however, he retained every old feature that
could be retained to do service again in the new fabric, and most rigidly
adhered to the old plan.”

Work had been estimated at £1200, of which £800 had been raised by
subscription, with James Thorpe and Rev Dolphin to pay the remaining
£400. This probably excluded the cost of some of the fittings – at the
reopening the cost of rebuilding was said to 'exceed £2,000' with the fund
in debt by £600. The ICBS had given £70, reserving 137 seats for the use
of poorer inhabitants.  A church-rate of 5d in the £ had been levied for the
new churchyard wall and the sale of waste stone raised £6 4s 6d. (At the
time the vicar received £90/year plus £30 from James Thorpe for an extra
sermon on Sunday).
The 1865 Interior and Décor Scheme
In 1865 the font was outside the tower against the W-wall just north of the
central aisle. The tower room contained a stone bench and the ancient
iron-banded parish chest – the bells were rung from the upper chamber and
by 1869 they had achieved the desired peal of five. The tower stained glass
window wasn’t fitted until March 1869. The view looking eastwards was
said to be unusually imposing.
The Bodley plans show a familiar arrangement of the moveable benches
but the lower walls weren’t paneled until 1891 and none of the S-aisle
stained glass windows were present in 1865. The aisle windows contained
silver-stained diamond quarries by Messrs Baillie, Wardour St, London
("Laus Deo" and "Alleluia" given by James Thorpe). These are now mixed
together with occasional Morris & Co quarries in the two windows of the
N-aisle.
We don’t know how/if the choir was separated from the nave before the
Bodley chancel screen was inserted 1891-2. The pulpit and lectern, altar
rail, Morris settle and stone credence are mentioned in the 1865 account,
along with the geometric/encaustic chancel paving tiles by Messrs Godwin,
Lugwardine Herefordshire. The reredos and the decorated
painted/stenciled paneling in the sanctuary was not fitted until Easter 1869.
Bodley and Morris Marshall Faulkner & Co (William Morris & Co) designed
the Chancel wall frieze and roof scheme, the reredos with sanctuary wall
panels, and the magnificent settle as a sedilia. The firm designed three
stained-glass windows for the church in the 1860s – only the two in the
chancel were in place at the opening ceremony. (Morris & Co also made



34

three more windows for the S-aisle in the early 1880s as memorial gifts.
Bodley was also involved in 1891-2 creating a new chancel screen.)
In the past we have assumed that the existing ceiling paint/stencil work and
that whitewashed over on the sanctuary walls was carried out by Morris &
Co for the 1865 rebuilding. The 1865 newspaper article makes no mention
of coloured walls, panelling, ceiling work or frieze however, and Bodley
expert Michael Hall regards the Morris/Bodley’s work at Coddington as
“puzzling, transitional, evidence of an aesthetic change of direction”. The
early Morris windows are exceptionally light in tone and the furniture
designs show English vernacular influences. The reredos & panelling are
securely dated as Easter 1869 and appear integrated with décor scheme
on wagon roof panels, frieze, walls and E-window stonework. Perhaps the
initial scheme was significantly delayed by cash-flow problems and subse-
quently modified. Hall and Pevesner believe the walls were painted by CE
Kempe when the reredos was installed. The scheme could also have been
done, extended or modified – in the 1880s with the later Morris & Co
windows or in the 1890s when the Bodley screen was inserted. The dating
of all the stained glass is known, thanks to surviving Morris & Co invoices
and documentation, and the research work of Sewter in the 1970s.
1865 Exterior Views, Graveyard and Vistas
There was some criticism of the dramatic changes that Bodley brought to
All Saints’ exterior silhouette, but the graveyard was being planted with
shrubs, the gravestones made tidy, the retaining wall built/mended, and the
church was no longer “buried by the accumulated soil of past centuries”. In
1865 the graveyard was about half its current size, set in the curve of
Church Lane (now Chapel Lane). The southern extension, with imposing
yew avenue from Main St to the porch was an acknowledged aim. The 1885
OS map shows orchard/pasture belonging to Charity Farm, and it was not
gained until 1890, when school children were set ‘The new part of the
Churchyard’ as an essay subject. It is likely that considerable rearrange-
ment of burial plots took place around 1865 or later. In a 2013 graveyard
survey the oldest 18thC monuments were almost all discovered re-sited in
the path by the Chapel Lane retaining wall or well-preserved under turf,
clustered close to the chancel.
In 1865 Villagers entered the site from two entrances on Church Lane,
linked by a curving joint path to the South porch. Placed by the upper
entrance, with its views of the tower, was James Thorpe’s family plot, then
only containing his father’s tomb. From the lower lane entrance villagers
saw the three imposing eastern gables, the new chancel and in dark
evenings the welcoming glow from the two new stained glass windows. All
Saints turned its ugliest, hotch-potch northern facade towards its rival, the
Methodist Chapel.



35

Village Ventures - Phantom of the Opera

We have an aerial photo dating to the 1950s (see the history group book,
Views of Coddington) but in many ways the village must have been similar
in 1865, when Church and Chapel would have been more prominent.
Coddington House had only recently replaced the Ordoyno farm. The
Vicarage was still opposite the main gate – by 1872 a smart new Parsonage
was being built on Newark Rd for Rev Dolphin’s new and growing family.
Attitudes to such radical ‘restoration’ of buildings Changed – partly as a
result of the activities of William Morris and SPAB, The Society for the
Preservation of Ancient Buildings.  By 1911 Rev Baylay told the Thoroton
Society:

“ … It would be difficult to find a more glaring instance of a church being
travestied under the name of ‘restoration’. And the pity of it is that it should
have been done by Mr Bodley, whose name is associated with so much that
is excellent. But here, of course, we have a piece of his early work, when
he was still under the baleful influence of Sir Gilbert Scott and his school.”

Baylay bemoaned the loss of ‘a beautiful clerestory’ and noted with grim
satisfaction that (the new chancel) ‘has not stood well and has had to be
substantially buttressed in recent years to prevent its falling’. Today, 150
years after the rebuilding our church, we again have issues with the
maintenance of its fabric – the roof, the tower, the retaining wall, the
responsibility of passing the artwork safely to future generations. The great
effort of financing the urgent work to the church roof – thankfully now
completed - has reduced our own ability to celebrate their 1865 achieve-
ment, or mark it in some concrete way (as was once hoped) such as
stabilising the paintwork on the sanctuary paneling and E-window or reno-
vating one of the stained glass windows.

Jackie Armstrong
Coddington History Group

Village Ventures at Coddington
Community Centre presents

A film screening and a live performance in one!
Saturday 23�� January 2016 at 19:30



36

Mobile Library
Stopping at:  Arr Dep
Beaconsfield Drive 11:25 11:40
Penswick Grove (op No 5) 11:45 12:00
Old Hall Gardens ( op No 11) 12:05 12:20
Valley View Cottage, Brownlows Hill, 12:55 13:20
The Green, Main Street 13:25 14:10
Stapleford Lane, Wooden houses 14:20 14:40

Next dates: 4th Sept, 2nd Oct, 30th Oct, 27th Nov
No Stops in Dec, 22nd Jan 2016

For information about requested titles or particular items of stock, please
contact Southwell Library on 01636 812148

D & J’s COFFEE & CAKE
MORNING

Every Friday 9 .15am – 11.15am

This new venture has now started at
The Coddington Community Centre
and the organizers have transformed
the Function Room into a stylish café
where people can meet friends, chat
and enjoy a drink and a cake. There is
a wide range of drinks and the
organizers are open to further
suggestions as to what customers
would prefer.

WHY NOT COME ALONG AND SEE
FOR YOURSELVES!!! Further details

from Joanne 07505178695

D. D. SERVICES

Home and Garden Maintenance

● Painting and Decorating
● Garden and Landscaping
● Fencing

Competitive rates
Fully Insured

Free Quotations

No Job Too Small

David Daubney         07905 603654
email: djdaubney@gmail.com



37

Library Access

LIBRARY ACCESS POINT FOR CODDINGTON

Nottinghamshire County Council Library Service wishes to
establish a Library access point in Coddington.

This would mean a small library in the Village Hall staffed by
volunteers hopefully one session per week.

Before proceeding further with these plans we need to know
· Potential use
· Volunteer staff (no experience needed)
· Suggestions for type of books

We hoped that this service could begin in early spring 2015 but we
still need to gauge demand and staffing availability.
If you are interested in any way please fill in the form below and
return to the Village Hall post box or 20 Old Hall Gardens.

I am interested in _______________________________

_______________________________

Opening times AM PM Evening (Circle preference)

Name ________________________________________

Address_______________________________________

Telephone/email_________________________________

This service will be additional to the mobile library service.



38

1st Coddington Scout Group
Group Update

The group finished the academic year on a high
with the Chief Scout awards being presented to
members from each section. This marks the
change to our program. At the beginning of the
year the Scout Association introduced a new program with raised
standards which need to be achieved for each badge. The aim is to
challenge the young people and give them targets to help them
achieve the skills for their development.

2015 is shaping out to be a great year for 1st
Coddington Scouts with another 4 starting in

September and Daisy Baker, Olivia Andrews, Luke Crisp, Luke
Lewis and Glenn Lappin all being awarded their Gold Chief Scouts
Award, the highest a Scout can get.
So far the Scouts have taken part in a Boot camp, completed a 150
mile expedition to Woking camped 600 other scouts from
Nottinghamshire over 4 nights taking part in activities such as KMX
bikes, climbing, doing a Stunt jump off a scaffold tower onto a
massive air mattress. the last camp was with 6000 Scouts
Explorers, Guides and Rangers from all over the world at Peak and
international camp which was in the grounds of Chatsworth house
and the activities included night hikes, caving, abseiling, rock
climbing and much more.
Plans for the future include one more this year in November at
Walesby Scout Camp Site for bonfire night then next year a back
to basics camp where they will learn survival skills such as making
fire without matches or lighters, cooking without utensils, building
shelters which they will sleep in how to trap (Scouts are not
allowed to trap but will learn how to) then skin and cook a rabbit
from a game keeper.



39

My goal as Scout Leader is to get each and every Scout their Gold
Chief Scouts which is an achievement in itself and employers are
recruiting more and more people that have been involved in
Scouting either as a Beaver, Cub, Scout, Explorer or as a Leader.
We are currently looking for more adults to help and also a Leader
that will help our Explorers to gain their DofE awards and onto the
Queen Scouts award the ultimate aim of many Scouter.

Fund Raising
Our fund raising is going well. So far this year we have had a couple
of Rag bag collections giving us just over £200, a Quiz Night which
raised £670 and our Gift Aid return was just over £920. We were
part of the Asda community matters program recently and will be
receiving a cheque for £50 from them.
However we need to raise a lot more. We are looking at rewiring
the hall to meet current standards and our modern needs. The
current quotes are in the area of £11500 to £13500. This is a lot
of money so in addition to increasing our fund raising we will be
applying for funding assistance.

Malcolm Baker
Group Scout Leader
01636647119

The Scout Hall is also available for hire at the weekends for
birthday parties.

It is also available during the day for activities or meetings
£6 per hour

For booking information call Amanda on 01636647119

www.coddingtonscoutgroup.org.uk



40

Village Ventures - Victor & Albert



41

On The Beat with PCSO Mike Munro
Shed/Garage Security

Your Safer Neighbourhood Police Team would ask you all to take some
time to go into your gardens and check on your garden security in
relation to your sheds and  security lighting should you have any.
Shed/Garage security is just as important as securing your home and
householders are using their sheds/garages to store more and more tools
and equipment such as lawnmowers, bikes, power tools along with their
garden furniture.
Thieves consider sheds as soft targets, as these are often flimsy timber
buildings out of sight at the bottom of the garden, which can hold many
hundreds of pounds worth of goods.

Sheds are not the best places to store valuables.
As sheds and garden items are often left insecure many insurance
companies are refusing to pay out when care has not been taken
to make these items safe. Many insurance policies also do not
cover items left outside the house.
Often the items stolen are virtually untraceable once sold on at car
boot sales, other cash-in-hand venues or through Internet auction
sites.

Garden and Shed/Garage Security Advice

With the lighter nights, now is the time to make sure that your garden
along with your shed is secure. Here are a few tips that you may have
over looked:
●Are your fences and gates in good state of repair?
●Do your gates have a good quality lock on them?
●Do you have security lighting?  If you do, is it aimed at the house?  Do
not just light up the garden; make sure you are illuminating the areas
where a criminal may gain access to your property.  Thieves do not like
to be illuminated.
●Make sure any security lighting is placed high up out of reach.
Criminals like to tamper with lighting.



42

●Secure those cherished garden ornaments and furniture.  Also secure
your wheelie bin; burglars have been known to move bins to stand on
to gain access to first floor windows.  Thieves have also in the past used
bins to take away property.
●Are there any overgrown areas where someone could hide?  Cut it
back so that you can see what is going on.
●Has the shed survived the Winter/Spring without damage, which could
help a thief gain access?  If not, don’t delay – fix it now.
●Are the shed doors secured?  Shed doors are notoriously easy to get
into so strengthen the door and frame if you can.  Fit an additional
padlock using a good quality hasp and staple. Thieves will take the time
to unscrew the door hinges in order to gain access, so think about
replacing the hinge screws with coach-bolts.
●Are the windows secured?  Use a window lock on opening windows.
Fit a strong grille or heavy wire mesh.
●Use an alarm.
●Does your insurance cover the shed and all the equipment you store
in there?
●Try to keep your garage door open only for as long as is necessary.
If thieves can see there is something worth stealing from a garage they
could come back later.
●Large expensive equipment, like lawn mowers, should be fastened to
something bulky. Alternatively, fit anchor posts attached to the floor to
provide a fixed point for locking your belongings to.
●Have you marked the contents of your shed / garage? Make a note of
their serial numbers and take photographs of your items. Consider using
security marking systems such as Selectamark, Cremark or SmartWater.
●Register your items at www.immobilise.com to help police prove they
are yours if they are stolen and later recovered.

Remember BE SAFE, BE SECURE.
If you do need any further Crime Reduction advice please contact your

Local Safer Neighbourhood Team at Newark Police Station.



43

If you have seen or heard anything in relation to any shed
breaks, please contact your local Safer Neighbourhood

Policing Team on the following numbers:

PCSO 8128 Mike Munro. 101
ext 8097616.

Work mobile is 07595 074 234.

E-mail: michael.munro@nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk

PCSO 8130 Harriet Samson-Bailey 101
ext 8097616.

Work Mobile is 07595 074288

E-mail: harriet.samson-bailey@nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk

Remember you can also call Crimestoppers on 0800 555 111
Your call is Free and Confidential and you may receive a

Reward.

Further advice can also be obtained from the Home Office Crime
Reduction web site at

www.crimereduction.homeoffice.gov.uk

Safer Neighbourhood Group
SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD GROUP

The next SNG meeting will be held on Tuesday 17th November at 7:45pm
in

 Coddington Community Centre
If you have any issues to raise with the County Councillor and Community
Police Officers, you are welcome to attend the meeting or submit your
concerns to the Parish Clerk – codddingtonpc@hotmail.com    Tel: 626780



44

Flower Pod

All of us who garden, either professionally or as enthusiastic amateurs, know
how good it makes us feel. It is cathartic, refreshing, satisfying and healing
for soul and spirit. Not surprising then that many organisations and charities
have cottoned on to this and encourage their clients to grow things. One of
the best examples is Flower Pod. A social enterprise under the umbrella of
the Nottinghamshire charity ‘Reach Learning Disability’.

Currently Reach runs over forty courses from their bases in Southwell,
Newark and Mansfield (in subjects as varied as healthy cookery to money
management). They have now expanded into horticulture.

‘Flower Pod’, based just outside Southwell is an English cut flower and
confetti business which offers support and horticultural tasks to people with
learning disabilities. It is a new social enterprise and a fabulous idea. Things
are progressing well since the first growing season in 2012. Tons of soil has
been shifted, polytunnels erected, planting beds created and now blooming
and an environmentally perfect, terracotta, straw bale building with a work-
shop, kitchen and mess room sits proudly on the beautiful one and a half acre
site overlooking the pepper pot spires of Southwell Minster.

The clients are involved in growing, harvesting and selling high quality
flowers to local people and businesses. This teaches them valuable skills and
enlivens the vases of their neighbours and makes many a bride happy on
their wedding day.

Anna Joyce Flower Pod’s project manager, enjoys spreading the word and
regularly talks to groups at their own venue or at Flower Pod, explaining how
the enterprise came about and enlightening people on the species grown and
the comparison with the imported cut flower market.

For more details regarding Reach and Flower Pod, please visit
www.reachuk.org
Or ring 01636 819066.
Reach Learning Disability
Prebend Passage
Southwell
NG25 0JH



45

Coddington Tenants and Residents Assn
CODDINGTON TENANTS AND RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION

A meeting was held on Tuesday 9th June at 10.30am Well Green House to
dissolve Coddington TRA.

Cllrs L. Cox and R. O’Donnell, NSD Councilor J. Lee and three members
were present.

The Chairman of the Parish Council chaired the meeting.

The Chairman gave a brief summary of the past three months and the
present situation.

 It was agreed that Coddington Tenants and Residents Association would be
dissolved as there were no members willing to stand as officers.

It was agreed that monies would be distributed as follows, to provide an
outdoor bench for Well Green House and donations to the RNLI, Air
Ambulance, Coddington Primary School and Coddington Scouts.

This is in accordance with the Coddington TRA  constitution.

Mr. D. Orlegde from Newark & Sherwood Homes will be available on the
second Tuesday of each month from 9.30am at Well Green House to discuss
concerns and issues from residents.

There is a short DVD about our 60th Anniversary of the Queen's
Coronation. It's FREE if you make a contribution towards the Church Roof.
(Just 50p for the Disc) Filmed around the Coronation Hall ON 1ST June
with some nice photos of our Village and Village people.

Please contact

David A Beck

14 Old Hall Gardens 01636 677324 or email your interest bedav3@aol.com



46

Trent Valley

Plumber



47

Sir William Robertson Academy

PRESS RELEASE

Sir William Robertson Academy Judged as ‘Good’ by Ofsted

Sir William Robertson Academy is delighted as being judged as ‘Good’ in all
areas of the school following its recent Ofsted inspection. The inspection report
praised developments across the school, highlighting the progress and
behaviour of pupils and their engagement in their learning as a particular
strength.  All aspects of the school were inspected ranging from leadership
and management; behaviour and safety of pupils; quality of teaching;
achievement of pupils to its Sixth Form provision and found all areas to be
‘Good’.

Mr Mark Guest, Headteacher is delighted by judgement and commented:
“The Ofsted inspectors judged Sir William Robertson to be ‘Good’ in all areas
of our work and this has been achieved because of the commitment of the
children, the valued support of our parents and the hard work and skill of staff
across the school.  The positive judgement on the Sixth Form was particularly
gratifying.  The inspectors met with fifteen of our current sixth form students
– all of them were intending to go to university, and for all of them, they were
the first generation of their family to do so.  Our Sixth Form raises the sights
and ambitions of our students, embodying the school ethos ‘ASPIRE’ in very
real terms.  Despite being a relatively new Sixth Form, it is now graded as
‘Good’ while a number of long -established local Sixth Forms have recently
been judged to ‘Require Improvement.’  At a time when OFSTED continues
to raise the bar, expecting more (quite rightly) from all schools, Sir William
Robertson is improving its grading while others are slipping backwards.  It is
a fantastic time to be a pupil or a member of staff in this school.”



48

Some of key highlights from the report included: ‘Students make good
progress and achieve well across a range of GCSE subjects, including
English and Maths’; ‘Teaching is good. Teachers have good subject
knowledge. They teach with authority and enthusiasm. Lessons are
engaging and enjoyable’; ‘Classrooms are calm, harmonious
places…High levels of co-operation and respect are the norm in all
classes’; ’Students enjoy being at the Academy and are completely safe
when in it.’; ’The spiritual, moral, social and cultural development of
students is at the heart of the curriculum.’  The next goal is to become
an ‘Outstanding’ school and the inspectors identified that Sir William
Robertson is already well on its way to achieving this.

The School, which became an Academy in 2012, offers comprehensive
education for 11-18 year olds. Sir William Robertson is quite unique with
its safe, rural location between the villages of Welbourn and Leadenham
in Lincolnshire but easily accessible from Lincoln, Grantham, Sleaford,
Newark and surrounding villages – with school buses serving each of
these areas.

L-R: Cameron Coles, Alicia Arnold, Libby Arnold (Head Girl), Mr Guest
(Headteacher), Venerable Brian Lucas (Chair of Governors), Tom Lane
(Head Boy), Philip Balicki, Matthew Young.

Ends

Press Release issued: 6th July 2015

For more information please contact:
Suzanne Alexander, Marketing & Communications Co-ordinator on

01400 272422
suzanne.alexander@swracademy.org



49

Coddington Community Assn

Coddington Community Association

The Annual General Meeting of Coddington Community Association will be
held at 7.30pm on Friday 2nd October 2015 at Coddington Village Hall.  This
Association is responsible for the day-to-day running of Coddington
Community Centre.  Free membership of the Association is open to all people
over eighteen who live in the Parish of Coddington and the neighbourhood.

AGENDA

 1. Apologies for absence

 2. Chairman’s report

 3. Presentation and adoption of the Annual Accounts

 4. Election of Trustees

 5. Any other business.

Should you wish to be nominated as Trustee or stand for the post of an Officer,
or to view our Constitution please contact the Clerk,

Georgia Powell, 4, Spring Gardens, Newark, NG24 4UW.

There will also be short meeting of Trustees immediately after the AGM.

CODDINGTON VILLAGE HALL
Available for hire

40’ x 24’ hall with 3m projector screen, hearing loop, sprung dance
floor, toilets and well equipped kitchen. Seats up to 100. £7 per hour
fully inclusive.
Also smaller meeting room with tables and chairs which seats 12 -15
people at £5 per hour
For further details and booking information – contact Mrs Jane
Hedge 01636 673663



50

Coddington Community Association

I wish to become a member of Coddington Community Association:

Name:

Address:

Tel No:     email:

Are you a member of any group regularly using the Centre?     Yes / No

If “Yes”, which group / class or association(s)?

Signature ………………………………………..

Moving to Music
Moving 2 Music is progressing well with new members and fun new
exercises. We still meet on Mondays from 10.00. till 11.00, followed by a
coffee. The 1st Monday of the month we are in the Village Hall and the
remainder in the Community Centre. Come along and see what we are
doing.
We are supported by Coddington Trust Fund and advised by Newark and
Sherwood District Council Active Lifestyles.
For more information contact::-

Maggie - 07884-492847; Niki  07803-710640; Lesley - 01636-680767



51

Village Ventures - A Brief History of Christmas



52

Advent

For the more cautious among us Heartstartnewark will
be running free 2 hour courses at different venues
throughout the year, the course covers:

● Treatment of the unresponsive casualty
● Primary survey
● Recovery position
● How to deal with heart attack
● CPR
● Choking
● Treat severe bleeding
● How would you treat a nosebleed?

Book onto a course and see if you are right
A certificate of attendance will be given.
If a 3 year old can do it so can you.
Contact us: e-mail heartstartnewark12@yahoo.co.uk, Tel 07587192237
Like us on Facebook https://www.facebook.com/heartstartnewark
http://heartstartnewark.webs.com



53

Owen Wilby ~ General Builder
2 Parklands Close, Coddington, Newark, NG24 2RE

· Local - Est 25 yrs · Alterations & Extensions
· Building Maintenance · Garden Walls & Patios

· Roofing Repairs · Drainage Repairs

No job too small. Free Quotes.

Call Owen on 07812 081303 or 01636 673068

Coddington Accounts

Small business tax  from £270
Personal tax from £100

Book-keeping/Computer Accounts/System Set
Up/Tax/VAT

For a no-obligation quote, please contact me:
www.coddingtonaccounts.co.uk

e-mail don@coddingtonaccounts.co.uk
Tel: 01636 640678



54

eclipse

CLINTON MOTORS
Service and repairs to All Makes Of Vehicles

M.O.T TESTING STATION

Bridgeholme
Coddington Rd
Balderton Newark
Notts
NG24 3NB

Tel 01636 605194        Mobile 07976 625558



55

Renovation and replacement of sliding sash windows

Repairs and draught sealing of existing sash windows
including replacement of cords and ironmongery

Double glazed units fitted to existing sash windows

New windows to traditional detail and finish, constructed to the
latest Building Regulations insulation standard.

For advice and a written quotation please call 01636 674666 or
visit our website www.mcrjoinery.co.uk

Dart Cottage B & B
Coddington

You will find a warm hospitality at Dart Cottage. Quality en-suite B
& B accommodation and the freshly cooked breakfast taken in The

Garden Room or if it is a warm sunny day could be had in the
garden listening to the birds.

. Colour TV
.Tea & Coffee Making Facilities

. Full English breakfast
. Happy to do Vegetarian or Continental if you prefer

. Strictly a Non Smoking establishment
. Unfortunately no pets allowed

If you have a family event coming up and cannot find room
for everyone our lovely Dart Cottage will be more than happy

to welcome your family/friends.
Give us a call if you are interest on 07889024589 or

01636 703305
dartcottage@btinternet.com



56

Neighbourhood Watch
A few years ago the method for distributing information changed in favour of
using modern technology.
All neighbourhood watch schemes were registered on the website
‘www.ourwatch.org.uk’. In Nottinghamshire we also have the website
‘www.nottswatch.com’. Both of these websites are useful sources of information
regarding crime in your local area.
The police website can also be used for crime information ‘www.police.uk’. From
the Police website it can be seen that in March there were 5 burglaries in
Coddington. Let’s keep our eyes open and report anything out of the ordinary.
In addition there is an application for smart phone users to interact with the
police. Information about the application can be found at the website
‘www.witnessconfident.org’. The application is called Self Evident.
Our coordinator is:
Wendy Parrett Tel. 672687 - email: chris@cptnewark.fsnet.co.uk
Our Neighbourhood representatives are:
Sarah Parsons - email: leeandsal@wallington14.freeserve.co.uk
David Beck Tel. 677324 - email: bedav3@aol.com
Michael Richardson - email: micheal@richardson898.fsnet.co.uk
Frank Elliott Tel. 01636 671424  - email: frankelliott1@hotmail.com
Jackie Hart Tel. 672122 Email: jackie13@sky.com
Nancy Sleight Tel. 707686
Beryl Rimmer, Old Vicarage, 1 Chapel Lane. email:beryl.rimmer@tiscali.co.uk
Hilda Page Tel. 01636 704800 - email: bernard.hilda@talktalk.net
Diana Jones Tel. 706266
Graham Collyer Tel 702912
Peter Brown Tel .707836
Alison Bedford

If you would like to help keep our neighbourhood a safer place please
contact Wendy Parrett to register your interest.

Always be vigilant, noting anyone or anything suspicious, car reg. no. etc. and
if worried contact our PCSO Harriett-Samson Bailey or PSCO Mike Munro.

Tel: 07595 074234
Email: michael.munro@nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk

Just a reminder, if you are new to the village, all Coddington residents are part
of the Coddington Neighbourhood Watch Scheme.

Wendy Parrett



57

Coddington Trust Fund
Money and land has been left in the past to be used for the benefit of
Coddington residents in need. Local trustees administer this fund and are
always pleased to consider requests, in strictest confidence, for financial
help from Coddington residents of any age group.

Help can be given with expenses due to illness or lack of mobility or with
household repairs or replacements. Parents can apply for help with the
cost of school uniforms or outings. Students can apply for a grant towards
the cost of textbooks and/or field trips.

Applications should be made in writing to the Clerk, Mr Alasdair
Morrison, 26 Kirkgate, Newark, NG24 1AB or to any Trustee.

Trustees
Mr J Bartley Mrs P Bartley (Chairman)
Mr F Elliott Mrs M Molloson Mrs G Southgate
Mr M Bache Mrs Dawn Burrell

Coddington Trust Fund
has arranged with

Collingham Rural Advice Centre
for Mr John Pitchfork to be available, by appointment, at

Well Green Community Centre
on a Tuesday afternoon to give

FREE confidential advice on
 Welfare Benefits Housing
 Neighbour Problems Local Issues
 Consumer Issues Debts

If you are over 60,
John can visit you in your own home if preferred.

To arrange an appointment or visit, telephone John on 893241 on
a Tuesday, Wednesday or Thursday between 9.30am and 5.00pm.

Alternatively you may telephone Mrs Pat Bartley, Chairman of
Coddington Trust Fund on 703512



58

If you are between 5 and 18 years old, why not
come along and find out what our youth

sections have to offer YOU!

Join our Badgers,
Cadets or Young

adult division.

Come and join our
Youth Teams

in Newark Division

CALL
TODAY

Newark Division
01636 706 464

Dog Fouling
Dog mess is an eyesore and a health hazard. If you are a dog owner, you
have a legal duty to clean up every time your dog messes in a public place,
including public footpaths and any open land to which the public has
access.  Always carry a bag when dog walking, and place the used bag in
a waste bin. DO NOT LEAVE THE BAG LITTERING A FOOTPATH as
some people have been doing.
Not only is dog mess unsightly and unpleasant, it can lead to toxocariasis
in humans, which can cause serious illness and even blindness, particularly
affecting young children.  Dog mess on grass paths and open spaces is
even worse than on the pavement as it often can’t be seen until stepped in,
or is spread around over a wider area by a mower, and the parasite eggs in
the faeces which cause toxocariasis can survive for many months in the
soil.
The Parish Council would like to make it clear that anyone seen not clearing
up after their dog will be reported to the District Council or the police.
Offenders can receive an on the spot fine of £75 or up to £1,000 if taken to
court. WE APPEAL TO ALL DOG OWNERS TO KEEP CODDINGTON
PATHS AND OPEN SPACES CLEAN AND HEALTHY FOR EVERYONE.



59

Advent Magnus - No Impact Exercises  52
Bed and Breakfast  55
Ben Youngs Window Cleaning Services  28
Black Swan Restaurant  23
Carpet and Upholstery Cleaning  21
Cheese and Wine Night  13
Chris Lawson - Plumber  46
Christmas Fair  16
Clinton Motors  54
Coddington Accounts  53
Coddington Post Office  14
Coddington Trust Fund  57
Collingham Medical Centre  12
D & J's Coffee & Cake  36
D. D. Services - Home and Garden  36
Dance Lessons  19
Davies Home Installations  14
Decent Chaps Music Services  17
Doors for Life  29
Eclipse Hair and Beauty  54
Heartstart  52

Hire the Scout Hall  39
Hire the Village Hall  49
Kuts for Mutts  19
Little Fishes  10
Lone Wolves Dog Training  15
MCR Joinery  55
MDS Decorating  15
Messy Church  11
Mobile Personal Trainer  21
Open Church  11
Owen Wilby - General Builder  53
PGW Newark  20
RS Gray - Timber Merchants  19
Safer Neighbourhood Group  43
Seasonal Flu Campaign  15
Short Mat Bowls  10
Sir William Robertson Academy  24
St Johns Ambulance  58
Tambourine Tigers  19
Tiger Cubs - Football Training  27
Trent Valley - Garden Services  46

Index of Advertisers

The next newsletter will be published in December PLEASE
could you let me have your contributions by 1st November at
the latest.

If any parishioner would like to contribute an article of local interest for inclusion
in the Coddington Village News please contact the editor.

Please be aware that the default font is Arial and text size is 11 pt

NOTE The editor cannot be held responsible for any content or views expressed
in this newsletter

Malcolm Baker (Editor) Tel.01636 647119 or
Email :

The Coddington Village News is published 4 times per year
March - June - September - December

Advertising for Non Profit Organisations is free
Otherwise: Full Page = £20, Half Page = £10, Quarter Page = £5



60

PARISH COUNCIL MEETINGS DATES
DATE: VENUE:

Thursday 3rd    Sept 19.30 Coddington Community Centre
Thursday 1st    Oct 19.30 Coddington Community Centre
Thursday 5th    Nov 19:30 Coddington Community Centre

Coddington Parish Council
Chairman Mrs. Linda Cox Tel: 672387

Vice Chairman Mr Bob O’Donnell, Tel: 671848

Members: Mrs Mary Molloson Tel: 678150
 Mrs Mary Carver, Tel. 605615
 Mrs Wendy Parrett Tel: 672687
 Mr David Armstrong Tel: 704566
 Mr Barry King Tel: 703570
 Mr Bernard Allen Tel: 703360
 Mr Chris Gangel Tel  651985

Clerk: Mrs Yvette Wellard  Tel: 626780

More details of minutes, reports, planning comments and Hot News are in the
Parish Council's web-pages on the village website:

http://village.coddington.org.uk

LOCAL COUNCILLORS and MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT

Our local District Councillors are
Johnathan Lee contact by email: johnox1@live.co.uk

David Payne contact by email: david.payne@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
Our local County Councillor is Mrs Maureen Dobson

Cllr Dobson can be contacted on 01636 892267
Or by email: maureen.dobson@tiscali.co.uk

Our Member of Parliament is Mr Robert Jenrick
Mr Jenrick can be contacted by email Robert.Jenrick.MP@parliament.uk


